

No. 24-860

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNIE MARKEL CARTER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CLINICAL LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID H. KORN
JADEN M. LESSNICK
Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP
375 Ninth Avenue
New York, NY 10001

ERICA ZUNKEL
Counsel of Record
Criminal and Juvenile
Justice Clinic
University of Chicago Law
School
6020 S. University Avenue
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-9611
ezunkel@uchicago.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 4, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Circuit Split Produces Severe and Unjustified Sentence Disparities Based on Geography Alone.....	6
II. The Circuit Split Threatens the Sentencing Commission’s Considered Judgment.	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (2001)	7
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001)	4, 7, 19
<i>Guerrant v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 640 (2022)	6
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 675 (2018)	3
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	3
<i>Longoria v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 978 (2021)	6
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	18, 21
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 144 S. Ct. 675 (2024)	3
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020)	6

<i>United States v. Byam</i> , 2024 WL 1556741 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2024)	13–14
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 4850808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2024).....	6
<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , 2020 WL 7080309 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 3, 2020)	14–15
<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , 2024 WL 945328 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 5, 2024)	15
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 716 (E.D. Pa. 2022)	10–13
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 2024 WL 866822 (D. Utah Feb. 29, 2024)	9–10
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 120 F.4th 360 (3d Cir. 2024)	11
<i>United States v. Thacker</i> , 4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 4111867 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2024)	16–17

Case Filings

<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , No. 1:89-cr-00021, Dkt. 214 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 1, 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , No. 2:99-cr-00348-HB, Dkt. 212 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 26, 2023).....	10–11
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , No. 2:99-cr-00348-HB, Dkt. 248 (E.D. Pa. July 15, 2024).....	12–13
<i>United States v. McFarland</i> , No. 2:00-cr-01025, Dkt. 496 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2023).....	15–16

Statutes & Regulations

88 Fed. Reg. 28,256	20, 24
88 Fed. Reg. 28,258	23
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	9–17
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) (2006).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A).....	1–4, 19
28 U.S.C. § 994(t)	2, 4–5, 18–19, 21, 24
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115- 391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....	9
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 (2023).....	5, 12

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13(b)(6) (2023)	2, 5–7, 9, 11–12, 14–18, 23
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13(c) (2023).....	5

Other Authorities

2022-2023 Proposed Amendments and Public Comment, 88 Fed. Reg. 7180 (Mar. 13, 2023).....	1–2, 21–24
Commission ’24–’25 Priorities (July 15, 2024).....	2
E. Zunkel & J. Lessnick, <i>Putting the “Compassion” in Compassionate Release: The Need for a Policy Statement Codifying Judicial Discretion</i> , 35 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 164 (2023).....	20
Public Hearing on Proposed Amendments to the Federal Sentencing Guidelines Before the United States Sentencing Commission (Feb. 23, 2023).....	1
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Compassionate Release Data Report Preliminary Fiscal Year 2024 Cumulative Data Through 4th Quarter (Oct. 2024)</i>	8
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Compassionate Re- lease Data Report Preliminary Fiscal Year 2025 Cumulative Data Through 1st Quarter (Feb. 2025)</i>	7–8

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Compassionate Release: The Impact of the First Step Act and COVID-19 Pandemic (Mar. 2022)	20
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Proposed Amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines (Feb. 2, 2023)	21
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Public Meeting Minutes (Apr. 5, 2023)	12
